

Village of Burns Lake

Bylaw No. 1070, 2024

Fees and Charges Bylaw

## THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF BURNS LAKE BYLAW NO 1070, 2024

A Bylaw to Establish Fees and Charges for Village Services

Council for the Corporation of the Village of Burns Lake, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

#### 1. CITATION

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Corporation of the Village of Burns Lake Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1070, 2024.

#### 2. BYLAW REPEALED

The "Corporation of the Village of Burns Lake Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1066, 2023" is hereby repealed.

#### 3. PRESCRIBED FEES

The Village hereby imposes fees and charges for the provision of services, as prescribed in the following schedules, attached to and forming part of this Bylaw:

Administrative	Schedule A	Page 3
Business License Fees	Schedule B	Page 4
Animal Control	Schedule C	Page 5
Garbage Collection	Schedule D	Page 6
Protective Services	Schedule E	Page 7
Untidy and Unsightly Premises	Schedule F	Page 8
Development Services	Schedule G	Pages 9-11
Water and Sewer	Schedule H	Pages 12-14
Cemetery	Schedule I	Pages 15-16
Parks and Recreation	Schedule J	Page 17
Economic Development	Schedule K	Page 25

# SCHEDULE 'A' ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AND CHARGES

DESCRIPTION	FEE	Fee Last Amended
NSF Cheque	\$40.00	January 2021
Property Tax Certificates	\$25.00	Feb 2024
Photocopies – black and white	\$0.30/page	July 2015
Photocopies – colour	\$0.55/page	July 2015
Faxes	\$0.30/page	July 2015
Copy of the current Zoning Bylaw	\$16.50	July 2015
Researching and Locating a Record	\$40.00	April 2016
Copying of SOFI Report	\$5.00	June 2020

PLOTTING AND LARGE FORMAT COPYING	FEE	Fee Last Amended
18" X 24"	\$4.95 Colour / \$2.50 B&W	July 2015
24" X 36"	\$9.90 Colour / \$4.95 B&W	July 2015
36" X 48"	\$19.80 Colour / \$9.90 B&W	July 2015
Custom Sizes (42" roll)	\$1.65 Sq ft. Colour / \$0.85 Sq ft. B&W	July 2015

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION	FEE	Fee Last Amended
Locating and Retrieving a Record	\$11.00 per ¼ hour after the first 3 hours	Feb 2024
Producing a Record Manually	\$11.00 per ¼ hour	Feb 2024
Producing a Record from Machine Readable Record	\$18.15 per minute for cost of use of central mainframe processor and all devices	July 2015
	Plus \$11.00 per ¼ hour for developing a computer program to produce the record	Feb 2024
Preparing a Record for Disclosure and Handling a Record	\$11.00 per ¼ hour	Feb 2024
PUBLIC WORKS	FEE	Fee Last Amended
Lawn Mowing or Garden Maintenance	At cost	Nov 2015
Lot line pin locate	Minimum of 1 hour - \$60.00	

#### SCHEDULE 'B' **BUSINESS LICENCE FEES**

BUSINESS LICENSE	FEE	Fee Last Amended
Business License for the period of		
January 1 to December 31	\$110	July 2015
Resident and Non-Resident		
Business License for the period		
from July 1 to December 31 – for	\$55	July 2015
first-time purchasers	ζ	July 2015
Resident and Non-Resident		
Seasonal Business License	\$55	Nov 2015
(6 months)	<del>3</del> 33	NOV 2015
Temporary Vendor Permit	\$25	Nov 2015
(21 Calendar Days)	<b>323</b>	1007 2013
Non-Profit Organization Business	Evomnt	Nov 2015
License	Exempt	1100 2015
Farmers Market/Community Event	Exempt	Nov 2015
Approval	Exempt	

## SCHEDULE 'C' ANIMAL CONTROL FEES AND CHARGES

DOG LICENCE FEE	SPAYED OR NEUTERED	NOT SPAYED OR NEUTERED	Fee Last Amended
License fees for one year from January 1 to December 31	\$20	\$60	Sept 2018
Replacement License Tag	\$5	\$5	Sept 2018
License fee for a 'Dangerous Dog'	\$100	\$200	Sept 2018

IMPOUNDMENT FEES	LICENCED	UNLICENCED	DANGEROUS DOG	Fee Last Amended
First impoundment	No charge	\$60 spayed or neutered/\$120 not	\$200	January 2021
Second impoundment	\$60 spayed or neutered/ \$120 not	\$120 spayed or neutered/ \$240 not	\$400	Sept. 2018
Third and subsequent impoundments	\$120 spayed or neutered/ \$240 not	\$240 spayed or neutered/\$480 not	\$800	Sept. 2018
Daily Boarding Fee per Dog	\$20.00 per day			Sept. 2018
If a dog is picked up by the Owner on the same day it was impounded, there is no boarding fee.  An unlicensed dog may only be claimed once the dog is licensed.				

## SCHEDULE 'D'

#### GARBAGE COLLECTION

ANNUAL	FEE	Fee Last Amended
Single-family residential	\$122.00	Feb 2024
Non subscribing single family	\$62.30	Feb 2024
Commercial	\$271.15	Feb 2024
Senior's rate	Exempt	
Non subscribing commercial	\$135.60	Feb 2024
MONTHLY	FEE	
Commercial	\$22.60	Feb 2024
Non subscribing commercial	\$11.25	Feb 2024
Single-family	\$10.20	Feb 2024
Senior's rate	Exempt	
Non subscribing single family	\$5.25	Feb 2024

MUNICIPAL GARBAGE BINS	FEE	Fee Last Amended
95 Gallon Bin	Manufacturers Cost plus shipping and handling	Jan 2021
Used 95 Gallon Bin	50% of cost of new bin	Feb 2024

SCHEDULE OF FINES	OFFENSE	Section <sup>1</sup>	Fee Last Amended
In any one year period:  1st Offence \$25.00  2nd Offence \$50.00  3rd Offence \$100	Unacceptable material in Container:  a) Recyclables (restricted materials h/j/o/p)¹ b) Clean Organics (restricted materials d/n/q)¹ c) Special Organics (restricted materials a/f/m)¹ d) Hazardous (restricted materials b/c/e/g/i/k)¹	2.3	February 2013
	Failure to protect garbage bins from wildlife	2.5.1	Feb 2013
	Placing garbage in an improper location	2.5.1	Feb 2013
	Leaving garbage bins adjacent to the road for an extended period of time	2.5.1	Feb 2013
	Defacing or altering containers or carts	2.5.2	Feb 2013
Note: 1 Refer to Village of Burns Lake Waste Collection Bylaw No: 938			

#### SCHEDULE 'E' PROTECTIVE SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES

FALSE ALARM OF A FIRE SYSTEM		
Response to the first false alarm	\$50	Feb 2023
Response to the second false alarm occurring within twelve months from the date of the last false alarm	\$100	Feb 2023
Response for each subsequent false alarm unless the false alarm occurs more than twelve consecutive months from the date of the last false alarm	\$300	Feb 2023

VEHICLE IMPOUNDMENT		
Towing Charges	Actual Cost	Feb 2024
Vehicle Impoundment	\$15 per day	Feb 2024

#### SCHEDULE "F" UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES

Section <sup>1</sup>	FINE	Fee Last Amended
7	\$250	July 2019
8	\$250	July 2019
9	\$250	July 2019
10	\$250	July 2019
11	\$250	July 2019
12	\$250	July 2019
13	\$250	July 2019
14	\$250	July 2019
15	\$250	July 2019
16	\$250	July 2019
17	\$500	July 2019
18	\$250	July 2019
19	\$250	July 2019
20 - 21	\$500	July 2019
	7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15  16  17  18  19	7 \$250  8 \$250  9 \$250  10 \$250  11 \$250  12 \$250  13 \$250  14 \$250  15 \$250  16 \$250  17 \$500  18 \$250  19 \$250

Note: <sup>1</sup> Refer to Village of Burns Lake Regulation of Untidy and Unsightly Premises Bylaw No: 988, 2019

#### SCHEDULE 'G' DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

	FEE	Date Fee Last Amended
New Liquor and Cannabis Primary License Application	\$825	January 2020
Amendment to Existing Liquor and Cannabis Primary License	\$825	January 2020
New Food Primary License	\$330	July 1, 2015
Liquor and Cannabis Inspection	\$300	September 2018
Temporary Amendments to Liquor and Cannabis License	\$150	Feb 2024

Permits and Amendments	FEE	Date Fee Last Amended
Official Community Plan Bylaw Amendment	\$1,000	Jan. 2021
Zoning Bylaw Amendment	\$1,000	July 1, 2015
Combined OCP and Zoning Amendment	\$1,500	Jan 2021
Development Permit	\$400	Jan. 2021
Development Variance Permit	\$300	March 2017
Board of Variance Application	\$330	July 1, 2015
Revitalization Tax Exemption Certificate Application	\$330	July 1, 2015
Temporary Use Permit Application	\$330	June 2019
Heritage Alteration Permit	\$400	June 2022

Subdivision Fees	FEE	Date Fee Last Amended
Subdivision Application Fee payable at the time of application submission	\$750 plus \$100 per additional lot	July 2023
Inspection Fee	2% of construction of works and service	Sept 2023
Development Agreement	125% of construction cost of works and services	Sept 2023
Penalty	\$5,000 plus cost of prosecution for each offence	Sept 2023

Completion Default fee	Village construction costs plus interest at 6% per annum	Sept 2023
Where landscaping is a condition of a Development Permit	125% of the estimated cost of the landscaping	Aug 2013
"Security" means monies held in t	rust by the Village in the form of an irrevocable, a	utomatically
renewable Letter of Credit, cash, ce the endorsement of the subdivision	rtified cheque, or bank draft, to be received by the Vi	llage prior to
Maintenance Security – shall be provided for works and services to be owned and operated by the	5% of construction cost of works and services – not less than \$2,000	Sept 2023
Village, including but not specifically limited to roads, water, sanitary sewer, stormwater management and street lighting.	Shall be retained by the Village for a period of one year from the date of final completion as certified by the developer's Engineer.	
Performance Security – a provision for the estimated cost of	125% of the estimated off-site service costs	Sept 2023
the required works and services as determined by the Developer's Engineer and as approved by the Village.	Shall expire no earlier than one year from the date of issuance.	
		i

BUILDING PERMIT CATEGORY	FEE	Date Fee Last Amended
Commercial, industrial, and institutional	\$6.50 per \$1000 construction value	Feb 2024
Residential (including dwellings, garages, carports and patios)	\$6.50 per \$1000 construction value	Feb 2024
Manufactured Home – single wide	\$100	Aug 2013
Manufactured Home – double wide	\$200	Aug 2013
Wood burning appliance and chimney	\$100	Aug 2013
Move a building	\$6.50 per \$1000 construction value	Feb 2024
Demolition of buildings and structures	\$6.50 per \$1000 construction value	Feb 2024

Other inspections – including minor alterations, additions, and repairs	\$6.50 per \$1000 construction value	Feb 2024
Change of occupancy	\$6.50 per \$1000	Feb 2024

Cancellation of Note Against Land		Aug 2013
Title, pursuant to Community	\$200	
Charter		
Minimum Permit Fee	\$75	Feb 2024

SIGN PERMITS	FEES	Date Fee Last Amended
All sign permit types	\$110	June 2022

#### SCHEDULE 'H' WATER AND SEWER FEES AND CHARGES

SEWER CONNECTION RATES		
Connection Size		Date Fee Last Amended
100 mm diameter (4")	Installed at cost	April 2015
150 mm diameter (6")	Installed at cost	Feb 2013
Greater than 150 mm (6" +)	Installed at cost	April 2015
Depth greater than three meters	Installed at cost	April 2015
Service connection	Installed at cost	April 2015
Storm Sewer Connection	FEE	
100 mm diameter (4")	Installed at cost	April 2015
150 mm diameter (6")	Installed at cost	April 2015
Unclogging of Water or Sewer Connections	Repaired at Village of Burns Lake cost	Oct. 2011
Connection to existing sewer at lot line	Installed at cost	Aug. 2017
Street Improvement Repair	FEE	
Curb and Gutter Repair (each curb)	Installed at Cost	Feb 2024
Pavement repair	Installed at Cost	Feb 2024
Concrete sidewalk repair (each)	Installed at Cost	Feb 2024
Asphalt sidewalk repair (each)	Installed at Cost	Feb 2024

SEWER USER RATES	FEE	Date Fee Last Amended
Single Family Residential	\$293.05	January 2019
Small Annual Fixed Commercial with less than 5 employees, no public washrooms, no additional water usage.	\$266.90	January 2019
Large Annual Fixed Commercial	\$715.64	January 2019
Metered Commercial	145% of the water charge	
Flat Charge	\$2,432.89	January 2019
Sewer Receiving Station	\$8 per cubic meter (m³)	January 2019

#### SCHEDULE 'H' WATER AND SEWER FEES AND CHARGES

WATE	R CONNECTION RATES	Date Fee Last Amended
20mm diameter (3/4")	Installed at cost	April 2015
Greater than 20mm diameter (3/4"+)	Installed at cost	January 2019
Connection to existing water at lot lines	Installed at cost	August 2017

PUMP AND HAUL REGULATION	FEE	Date Fee Last Amended
Holding Tank Construction Permit	\$150	

WATER USER RATES	Effective Feb 28_, 2023	Effective <u>Jan 1,</u> <u>2024</u>	Effective <u>Jan 1,</u> <u>2025</u>	Effective <u>Jan 1,</u> <u>2026</u>	Effective <u>Jan 1,</u> <u>2027</u>	Date Fee Last Amended
Single-family residence (yearly)	\$356.06	\$370.31	\$385.12	\$400.52	\$416.54	Feb 2023
Single-family residence (monthly)	\$29.68	\$30.86	\$32.10	\$33.38	\$34.72	Feb 2023
Small commercial non- metered accounts: 5 <employees, no="" public<br="">washrooms, no additional water usage. (yearly)</employees,>	\$356.06	\$370.31	\$385.12	\$400.52	\$416.54	Feb 2023
Large commercial non- metered accounts (yearly)	\$1,003.28	\$1,043.42	\$1,085.15	\$1,128.56	\$1,173.70	Feb 2023
Flat Charge (yearly)	\$2,876.74	\$2,991.81	\$3,111.48	\$3,235.94	\$3,365.37	Feb 2023
Up to 30,000 Gallons 30,001-45,000 Gallons	\$3.1961 \$3.7286	\$3.3239 \$3.8778	\$3.4569 \$4.0329	\$3.5952 \$4.1942	\$3.7390 \$4.3620	Feb 2023
45,001-60,000 Gallons	\$3.7280	\$4.1552	\$4.3214	\$4.4943	\$4.6741	Feb 2023
60,001-80,000 Gallons	\$4.2616	\$4.4320	\$4.6093	\$4.7937	\$4.9854	Feb 2023
80,001-100,000 Gallons	\$4.7941	\$4.9859	\$5.1853	\$5.3927	\$5.6084	Feb 2023
100,000 Gallons and over	\$5.3269	\$5.5400	\$5.7616	\$5.9921	\$6.2317	Feb 2023

WATER USER RATES	Effective <u>Feb 28,</u> <u>2023</u>	Effective Jan 1, 2024	Effective Jan 1, 2025	Effective Jan 1, 2026	Effective Jan 1, 2027	Date Fee Last Amended
Small Commercial Bulk Water User Charge 5< employees (per 1,000 Gallons)	\$15.22	\$15.82	\$16.46	\$17.12	\$17.80	Feb 2023
Commercial Bulk Water User Charge (per cubic meter m³)	\$9.60	\$9.98	\$10.38	\$10.80	\$11.23	Feb 2023
Non-Commercial Bulk Water User Charge (per cubic meter m³)		\$25.00				Feb 2024
Minimum Monthly Charge for Bulk Water User	\$83.66	\$87.01	\$90.49	\$94.11	\$97.88	Feb 2023
Minimum Monthly Charge for Commercial User	\$83.66	\$87.01	\$90.49	\$94.11	\$97.88	Feb 2023

Water Service On	\$40	Sept 2021
Water Service Off	\$40	Sept 2021
Emergency Call Out	\$80 per hour per employee	
(After Hours and on Weekends)	plus equipment costs	Jan 2011

#### SCHEDULE 'I' **CEMETERY FEES AND CHARGES**

(Includes contributions to perpetual care fund as indicated) (GST applies to all cemetery fees except for services provided on First Nations reserve land)

Grave Space		FEE	Fee Last Amended
Resident (Adult and Child)	Regular 1.5 m x 3.0 m plot	\$150 (includes care fund \$37.50)	January 2019
Non-Resident		\$220 (includes care fund \$55.00)	January 2019
<b>Cremated Remains</b>			
Resident	60 cm x 60 cm	\$60 (includes care fund \$15.00)	January 2019
Non-Resident	00 cm x 00 cm	\$108 (includes care fund \$27.00)	January 2019
Cremated Remains - Columb	arium		
Resident	Per	\$550 (includes care fund \$137.50)	October 2009
Non-Resident	Columbaria/Niche	\$750 (includes care fund \$187.50)	
Services	T		
Opening and Closing for burial/exhumation	Resident and Non- Resident 7:00 am to 3:30 pm	\$300 May 1 – October 31 \$600 November 1 – April 30	January 2019
	Additional Charge for weekends and weekdays after 3:30 pm	\$300 year-round	January 2021
	Cremated Remains; 1.5 m x 3.0 m plots and 60cm x 60cm plots 7:00 am to 3:30 pm	\$100 May 1 – October 31 \$200 November 1 to April 30	January 2019
	Additional Charge for burial of cremated Remains Weekends and weekdays after 3:30 pm	\$300.00 year-round	January 2021
	Columbaria remains	\$75 year-round  See the next page for additional charges Weekends and weekdays after 3:30 pm	January 2019

	Additional Charge for Columbaria Weekends and weekdays after 3:30 pm	\$150.00 year-round	January 2021
	Special Service	es	
Surcharge for burials to a deeper depth to permit a second burial in the same grave		\$60 May 1 to October 31 \$120 November 1 to April 30	January 2019
Transfer of License		\$10	
Grave Liner (mandatory)		\$500	June 2022
Installation of memorials		\$90 (includes care fund \$15.00)	
Delivery/Pickup of Lowering Device		\$75	
Columbarium Granite Plaque	Replacement	\$300	Feb 2023

#### SCHEDULE 'J' PARKS AND RECREATION

	Date Fee Last Amended		
DESCRIPT	TION	FEE	
	Up to 250 participants	\$35	July 1, 2015
Theatre	251 to 500 participants	\$60	July 1, 2015
	501 to 1000	\$115	July 1, 2015
	participants		
Weddings	Up to 250 participants	\$60	July 1, 2015
weduligs	251 to 500 participants	\$115	July 1, 2015
Dances	Up to 250 participants	\$150	July 1, 2015
Dances	251 to 500 participants	\$250	July 1, 2015
Birthday Parties (children)		\$30	July 1, 2015
Festivals/Parades/Special		By Quotation	
Events		by Quotation	

SPIRIT SQUARE RENTAL (+ GST)		
Full Day	\$107.90	Feb 2024
Half Day (4 hours)	\$53.95	Feb 2024
Society of Composers, Authors and Music Publishers of Canada Fee	As Applicable	October 2009
Power Use	\$27.00	Feb 2024
Key Deposit (Refundable)	\$25 (no tax)	July 1, 2015
Damage Deposit	\$500 (no tax)	July 1, 2015

COLLAPS	SIBLE TENT RENTAL (+GST)	Date Fee Last Amended
Tent Rental	\$52.38 per tent	July 1, 2015
Picnic Shelter Private Booking (max	¢10.0F	luna 2022
20 persons, up to 4 hours	\$19.05	June 2022

SPIRIT SQUARE EQUIPMENT RENTAL (+ PST and GST)			
	Lakeside Multiplex Members' Price	Non-Members' Price	
Kayaks and Canoes	\$8.04/hr per person \$28.39/day rate per person(4 hours)	\$13.39/hr per person \$47.32/day rate per person(4 hours)	June 2019
Kayak and Canoes- Groups of 4 (1 person over the age of 18)	Half-Day Pass \$94.29	Half-Day Pass \$157.14	June 2019
Kayaks and Canoes summer seasonal pass (June-August)	\$101.79/person	\$169.64/person	June 2019

L	LEGACY PROGRAM	
Donate a Tree	Installed at cost-prepayment required	Feb 2023
Donate a Bench	Installed at cost – prepayment required	Feb 2023
Adopt a Hanging Flower Basket	Installed at cost – prepayment required	Feb 2023

Sale of Merchandise at the Lakeside	e Multiplex and the Visitor Information Centre	Date Fee Last Amended
Sale of Merchandise	Cost of merchandise (including freight) plus up to 30% markup	Feb 2023

E-bike Rental Rates plus GST		Date Fee Last Amended
Two-hour Rental Rate	\$40	July 2023
Four-hour Rental Rate	\$60	July 2023
Eight-hour Rental Rate	\$100	July 2023

TOM FORSYTH	MEMORIAL ARENA (Plus	GST)	
USER	FEE		Date Fee Last Amended
Youth Skating (Under 18 years)	\$53.75/hour (6 am – 3 pm)	\$80.68 3pm to close	Sept 2023
Adult	\$88.74/hour (6 am – 3 pm)	\$134.48 3pm to close	Sept 2023
Dry Floor – Non-profit and recreational	\$26.90, \$215.16/ day (8		Sept 2023
Dry Floor- Commercial	\$67.23 \$537.91/ day (8	•	Sept 2023 Sept 2023
Recreation Facility R	ental Cancellation Fees (	Plus GST)	
Over 14 Days' Notice	No Pe	nalty	April 2015
11 – 14 Days' Notice	33% of Rental Fee		June 2019
7 – 10 Days' Notice	66% of Rental Fee		June 2019
Less than 7 Days' Notice	100% of Re	ental Fee	April 2015
Private A	rena Rental (plus GST)		
	FEI	E	Date Fee Last Amended
Social Family and Pleasure Skate	\$80.68/hour		Sept 2023
Social Family and Pleasure Skate Christmas Rate	During School Christ	\$64.54/hour  During School Christmas break pending ice time available)	
Damage Deposit for Events	\$500	.00	Oct. 2011

Public Skating Rates (+ GST)	** See Lakeside Membership rates**	
Drop-In Ice Fees (+ GST)		
Day Skate (Noon Skate)	\$3.43	Feb 2024
Ice skate rentals	\$1.43	June 2022
Skate Sharpening	\$4.76	Feb 2023

ARENA ADVERTISING (plus GST)			
Arena Wallboard Advertisement		\$167.48/year	Sept 2023
Partial Season Wallboard Advertisement \$1		\$100.49/partial year	Sept 2023
	Side Panel	\$577.50/year	Sept 2023
Zamboni Advertisement	Front Panel	\$462.00/year	Sept 2023
	Top Panel	\$346.50/year	Sept 2023
In Constant	Per Year	\$50/year	Oct. 2016
Ice Scooters	Lifetime of Scooter	\$150/scooter	Oct. 2016

	Arena After Hours	Charge Out (+ GST)	
Category	Rates	Charging Hours	
After Hours Charge Out	\$60.50/hr	11:15 pm-5:30 am	June 2019

LAKESIDE MULTIP	LEX RATES* (plus GST)	Date Fee Last Amended
Children	n (Ages 5-12)	
Single Admission	\$3.33	June 2022
One-Month Pass	\$26.88	June 2022
Three-Month Pass	\$56.74	June 2022
Six-Month Pass	\$104.69	June 2022
Annual Pass	\$191.80	June 2022
10 Visit Punch Card	\$29.97	June 2022
Youth (Ages 13-18)	) and Seniors (Age 60+)	
Single Admission	\$4.44	June 2022
One-month Pass	\$35.84	June 2022
Three-month Pass	\$75.67	June 2022
Six-Month Pass	\$139.83	June 2022
Annual Pass	\$255.74	June 2022
10 Visit Punch Card	\$39.96	June 2022
Adult	(Age 19+)	
Single Admission	\$5.55	June 2022
One-month Pass	<del>\$</del> 44.80	June 2019
Three-month Pass	\$94.57	June 2022
Six-Month Pass	<b>\$</b> 174.49	June 2022
Annual Pass	<del>\$</del> 319.68	June 2022
10 Visit Punch Card	\$49.95	June 2022
F	amily	
Single Admission	\$12.21	June 2022
One-month Pass	\$98.56	June 2022
Three-month Pass	\$208.05	June 2022
Six-Month Pass	\$383.87	June 2022
Annual Pass	<del>\$</del> 703.29	June 2022

	LAKESIDE MULTIPLEX RATES (continued)* (plus GST)		Date Fee Last Amended
Shower Rate		\$4.76 per Shower	June 2019

Equipment Rental (plus GST and PST)			
Category	Regular Rate	Member Rate	
Tennis and Squash Racquets	\$4.40	\$2.64	June 2019
Jr. Squash Racquets	\$3.00	\$1.80	June 2019
Curling Gripers	\$1.10	\$0.66	June 2019
Curling Brush	\$2.20	\$1.32	June 2019
Broken or Damaged Racquet	\$33.00	\$33.00	July 2015
Ping Pong Table Day Rental	\$30.00	\$18.00	June 2019

Babine/Decker Multipurpose Room (plus GST)		
Multi-Use Room	Single and Double	
Regular Rate	\$25/hr	June 2019
Discount For Not For Profit	50% Discount	June 2019
Day Rate	\$200.00	June 2019
Chair and Table Rental Rates (for use outside of Babine/Decker rooms) (Plus GST & PST)		
Chair Rental	\$1.00/day	June 2019
Folding Table Rental	\$5.00/day	June 2019
Chair Cover Rental	\$1.00 each	Sept 2021
Chair Cover Damage Deposit	\$50 (no tax)	Sept 2021

LAKESIDE MULTIPLEX RATES (continued)* (plus GST)			Date Fee Last Amended
В	Babine/Decker Birthday	Party Rates (plus GST)	
	Babine/Decker	r Room Rental	
Number of Kids	Price	Rental	
Maximum 15	\$70.00	2hrs in the Multi-Use Room to use kids' toys	June 2019
Mult	i-Use and Rock Climbin	ng Wall (With Staff Belayer)	
Number of Kids	Price	Rental	
Maximum 12	\$110.00	2 hrs climbing wall and multi-use room	June 2019

Babine/Decker Room Rental + Arena		
Price Rental		
\$110 rental	1 hour in the arena and 1 hr in room	June 2019
Plus, \$45 Insurance		
Babine/Decker Room Rental + Curling Rink		
Price	Rental	
\$110 rental - Plus \$45 insurance	1 hour in curling rink and 1 hr in room	July 2016
Non-refundable booking deposit	25%	Jan. 2020
Birthday Party Time overrun	\$20.00/hr	Sept 2018

Heritage Church (plus GST)			
	Main Floor		
Regular Rate	\$40/hr	Sept 2023	
Discount For Not For Profit	50% Discount	Sept 2023	
Day Rate	\$360.00	Sept 2023	
Key Deposit	\$25.00	Sept 2023	
Damage Deposit (Multi Day		Sept 2023	
Events	\$500.00		
Chair and	Chair and Table Rental Rates (Plus GST & PST)		
Chair Rental	\$1.00/day	June 2019	
Folding Table Rental	\$5.00/day	June 2019	
Chair Cover Rental	\$1.00 each	Sept 2021	
Chair Cover Damage Deposit	\$50 (no tax)	Sept 2021	

Pickle Ball Court (+GST)		Date Fee Last Amended
Adult (19-59 years)	\$3.00	June 2019
Group of Four	\$10.00	June 2019
Youth (under 19)/Seniors (60+)	\$2.00	June 2019

Squash Court Tournament		Date Fee Last Amended
Full Day Rental	\$242.00	July 2015

		Date Fee
		Last
Curling Rink Rental Rate (Plus GST)		Amended
Ice Rental	\$88.74/hr	Sept 2023
Dry Floor (Recreation)	26.90/hr	Sept 2023
Dry Floor (Other)	\$67.24/hr	Sept 2023
Christmas Curling Rink Fees	\$64.54/hr	Sept 2023
Curling Bonspiel Rate	\$71.00/hr	Sept 2023
Curling Drop-in Rate	\$4.76	Sept 2023

Group Rates		Date Fee Last Amended
10 – 14 People	10% Discount	April 2014
15-19 People	15% Discount	April 2014
20+ People	20% Discount	April 2014
Curling Rink Bonspiel Rental Discount	20% Discount	July 2023

#### SCHEDULE 'K' ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Magee House Short Term Rental (+GST)		Date Fee Last Amended
Nightly Rental (Up to four People)	\$200.00	Feb 2024
Additional Person (per night , up to four		
additional people)	\$40.00	Feb 2024
Cleaning Fee	\$45.00	Feb 2024

This Bylaw has full force and effect from the date of adoption until amended, repealed, or replaced.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 23rd DAY of January 2024

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 23rd DAY of January 2024

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 23rd DAY of January 2024

RECINDED THIRD READING THIS 6th DAY of February 2024

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 6th DAY of February 2024

ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY of February 2024

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER

Certified to be a true copy of the "Corporation of the Village of Burns Lake Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1070, 2024"